

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES, LLC,
successor in interest to VICTORIA'S SECRET
STORES, INC.; and L BRANDS INC., successor
in interest to THE LIMITED, INC. and
INTIMATE BRANDS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HERALD SQUARE OWNER LLC, successor in
interest to 1328 BROADWAY, LLC,

Defendant.

Index No. 651833/2020

Justice Andrew Borrok

Motion Sequence No. 002

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DEFENDANT'S COUNTERCLAIMS**

MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP
125 Park Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Phone: (212) 655-3500

**STEMPEL BENNETT CLAMAN
& HOCHBERG, P.C.**
675 Third Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10017
Phone: (212) 681-6500

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	5
A. Underlying Lease	5
B. Guaranty for Retail Premises	6
C. Tenant’s Default and Landlord’s Termination of Lease.....	7
D. Tenant Has Not Surrendered Possession	8
E. Arrears Owed Pursuant to Lease and Guaranty	9
1. Retail Premises.....	9
2. Office Premises	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. LANDLORD IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS SEVERED COUNTERCLAIMS.....	11
II. LANDLORD HAS MADE ITS <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE	12
III. THE HOLDOVER DAMAGES CLAUSE IS ENFORCEABLE	13
A. The Governor’s Emergency Order does not Ban Lease Termination Notices	13
B. Three-Times Holdover Clauses have been Repeatedly and Consistently Enforced	15
C. Protected Settlement Negotiations Cannot be Used to Advance a Waiver Argument	16
IV. ALL PLAINTIFFS’ AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES FAIL.....	17
(i) Plaintiffs’ First Affirmative Defense	18
(ii) Plaintiffs’ Second Affirmative Defense.....	18

(iii) Plaintiffs’ Third, Fourth, and Sixth Affirmative Defenses 20

(iv) Plaintiffs’ Fifth Affirmative Defense..... 20

(v) Plaintiffs’ Seventh Affirmative Defense..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>135 East 57th St., LLC v. Saks Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 305771 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 29, 2021).....	4, 14
<i>138-77 Queens Blvd LLC v. QB Wash LLC</i> , Index No. 715701/2021, NYSCEF No. 59 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. Jan. 15, 2021)	4, 14
<i>185 Madison Assoc. v. Ryan</i> , 174 A.D.2d 461 (1st Dep't 1991)	12
<i>315 Hudson LLC v. Five Bells, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2988994 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 24, 2016).....	1
<i>4 Third Ave. Leasehold, LLC v. Permanent Mission of the U.A.E. To The U.N.</i> , 133 F. App'x 768 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>A & V Holding Corp. v. Elmore</i> , 6/24/83 N.Y.L.J. 6 (col. 1) (App. Term, 1st Dep't 1983).....	19
<i>Amster Co. v. Peter Sharp & Co., Inc.</i> , N.Y.L.J., Oct. 18, 1995 at 27, col. 2 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1995)	16
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Solow</i> , 59 A.D.3d 304 (1st Dep't 2009)	13
<i>Blenheim LLC v. Il Posto LLC</i> , 14 Misc. 3d 735 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2006).....	18, 19, 20
<i>BWA Corp. v. Alltrans Express USA, Inc.</i> , 112 A.D.2d 850 (1st Dep't 1985)	19
<i>Cent. Leasing Corp. v. Gritsipis</i> , 9/11/92 N.Y.L.J. 21 (col. 2) (App. Term, 1st Dep't 1992).....	18
<i>Chip Fifth Ave. LLC v. Quality King Distribs., Inc.</i> , 158 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep't 2018)	12
<i>City of New York v. Clarose Cinema Corp.</i> , 256 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dep't 1998)	12
<i>Dworetzky v. Ball</i> , 50 A.D.2d 615 (3d Dep't 1975).....	13

<i>Dwyer by Dwyer v. Mazzola</i> , 171 A.D.2d 726 (2d Dep't 1991)	19
<i>Fed. Realty L.P. v. Choices Women's Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 289 A.D.2d 439 (2d Dep't 2001)	16
<i>Glenesk v. Guidance Realty Corp.</i> , 36 A.D.2d 852 (2d Dep't 1971)	18, 19, 20
<i>Goldman v. Rosen</i> , 9 Misc. 3d 778 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 143(A) (1st Dep't 2006)	11
<i>Grammer v. Turits</i> , 271 A.D.2d 644 (2d Dep't 2000)	22
<i>Holy Props. Ltd., L.P. v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 130 (1995)	21
<i>Kuzyns v. City of New York</i> , 191 A.D.2d 169 (1st Dep't 1993)	12
<i>Matter of Koegel</i> , 184 A.D.3d 764 (2d Dep't 2020)	20
<i>Murray Hill Mews Owners Corp. v. Rio Rest. Assocs. L.P.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 453 (1st Dep't 2012)	12
<i>New 24 W. 40th St. LLC v. XE Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 104 A.D.3d 513 (1st Dep't 2013)	13
<i>Ninety-Five Madison Co., L.P. v. Karlitz & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 832744 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 27, 2014)	16
<i>Prestige Deli & Grill Corp. v. PLG Bedford Holdings LLC</i> , 2020 WL 4059137 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. July 17, 2020)	14, 15
<i>Rose Assocs. v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 262 A.D.2d 68 (1st Dep't 1999)	11
<i>Seaman-Andwall Corp. v. Wright Machine Corp.</i> , 31 A.D.2d 136 (1st Dep't 1968), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 617 (1971)	12
<i>Sheehan v. Gong</i> , 2 A.D.3d 166 (1st Dep't 2003)	12

Strathspey Crown Holdings, LLC v. Tower 570 Co., L.P.,
2018 WL 6573297 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 13, 2018)..... 13

Strujan v. Glencord Bldg. Corp.,
137 A.D.3d 1252 (2d Dep’t 2016)..... 20

Teri-Nichols Institutional Food Merchants, LLC v. Elk Horn Holding Corp.,
64 A.D.3d 424 (1st Dep’t 2009) 16

Thor Gallery at S. Dekalb, LLC v. Reliance Mediaworks (USA) Inc.,
143 A.D.3d 498 (1st Dep’t 2016) 12

Towers Org.. Inc. v. Glockhurst Corp. N.V.,
160 A.D.2d 597 (1st Dep’t 1990) 21

U.B.O. Realty Corp. v. Fulton,
9/8/93 N.Y.L.J. p. 21, col. 1 (App. Term, 1st Dep’t 1993)..... 18

Victoria’s Secret Stores, LLC v. Herald Square Owner LLC,
70 Misc. 3d 1206(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2021)..... 20, 22

Wassel Corp. v. Islamaj,
2018 WL 2009359 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 25, 2018)..... 16

Winegrad v. N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.,
64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985)..... 12

Zuckerman v. City of New York,
49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980)..... 12

Rules

CPLR 213..... 18

CPLR 3212..... 1, 11

CPLR 5001..... 11

CPLR 5004..... 11

CPLR 5519..... 13

Treatises

Finkelstein and Ferrara, Landlord and Tenant Practice in New York § 14:351 18

N.Y. Pattern Jury Instructions § 6:13..... 22
